

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI
WRIT PETITION NO: 27473 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Pagadala Subramanyam, S/o. Venkatarathnam
2. Pagadala Radha Devi, W/o. Pagadala Subramanyam

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Agriculture and Cooperation Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, at Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner for Co-operation and Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Telangana State, Hyderabad, 3rd Floor, Gruhakalpa Buildings, Opp. Gandhi Bhavan, Nampally, Hyderabad.
3. The Citizen Co-op. Society Ltd., Having head office at 11-7-194, Citizen House, Huda Colony, Saroornagar,Hyderabad - 500 035, rep. by its General Manager, Sri. G.V. Naidu.
4. Shri Prabhandham Balaji, Sole Arbitrator, Flat No. 6-1-289/14/1, 1st Floor, Street No.7, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad - 500 025.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate SRI. V V RAMA KRISHNA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate Writ or any other order or direction particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS declaring the Proceedings vide Rc.No. 5342/2016/MSCS dated 19.09.2016 of 2nd respondent and the Arbitration Proceedings vide Arbitration Claim Petition No.ARS/02/2025 before the 4th respondent, as illegal, arbitrary and contrary to Section 12 R/w Entry 22 of V Schedule and Schedule VII of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and contrary to the Judgment made in TRF Limited vs. Energo Engineering Projects Limited, (2017) 8 SCC 3771 and consequently quash the Arbitration Proceedings vide Arbitration Claim Petition No. ARS/02/2025 before the 4th respondent,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V V RAMA KRISHNA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 3 & 4, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sri. G.V. Naidu, General Manager, Citizen Co-op. Society Ltd., Having head office at 11-7-194, Citizen House, Huda Colony, Saroornagar, Hyderabad - 500 035.
2. Shri Prabhandham Balaji, Sole Arbitrator, Flat No. 6-1-289/14/1, 1st Floor, Street No.7, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad - 500 025.

are directed to show cause on or before 23.10.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant STAY of all further proceedings in Arbitration Claim Petition No. ARS/02/2025 pending before the Learned Sole Arbitrator i.e., Respondent No.4, pending disposal of WP No. 27473 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Notice before admission.

Issue notices to the respondents No.3 and 4.

Learned Government Pleader for Cooperation takes notice on behalf of the respondents No.1 and 2 and waives further notice.

Registry is directed not to take out notices to respondents No.1 and 2 in view of this waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notices on respondents No.3 and 4 by RPAD and file proof of service of notices in the registry.

List this matter on 23.10.2025.

In the meantime, there shall be *interim* stay of all Arbitration proceedings pursuant to notice dated 12.04.2025 in Rc.No.ARS/02/2025.

**SD/-A.PRATHIMA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Agriculture and Cooperation Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, at Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner for Co-operation and Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Telangana State, Hyderabad, 3rd Floor, Gruhakalpa Buildings, Opp. Gandhi Bhavan, Nampally, Hyderabad. (RR1 & 2)
3. Sri. G.V. Naidu, General Manager, Citizen Co-op. Society Ltd.,, Having head office at 11-7-194, Citizen House, Huda Colony, Saroornagar,Hyderabad - 500 035.
4. Shri Prabhandham Balaji, Sole Arbitrator, Flat No. 6-1-289/14/1, 1st Floor, Street No.7, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad - 500 025.(RR3 & 4 by RPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. V V RAMA KRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:15/09/2025

LIST ON:23.10.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.27473 of 2025

STAY